



GAZETTE

E X T R A O R D I N A R Y PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 231 Imphal, Wednesday, September 19, 2012

(Bhadra 28, 1934)

GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR SECRETARIAT : LABOUR DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

Imphal, the 3rd of September, 2012

No. 5/254/97-Lab(Pt-I) : In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of Section 18 of the Building and Other Construction Workers (Regulation of Employment & Conditions of Service) Act, 1996 (Act No. 27 of 1996) and in supersession of the Government Order No. 5/254/97-Lab(Pt-I) dated 1st of July, 2010, the Governor of Manipur is pleased to reconstitute the Manipur Building and other Construction Workers' Welfare Board consisting of the following persons with immediate effect until further orders.

1.	Hon'ble Minister (Labour & Employment), Manipur	Chairperson
2.	One person to be nominated by the Ministry (Labour & Employment), Member
	Government of India	

Members representing Government of Manipur :

1.	Pr. Secretary/Commissioner/Secretary (Labour & Employment),	Member
	Government of Manipur or his nominee	
2.	Pr. Secretary/Commissioner/Secretary (IFCD),	Member
	Government of Manipur or his nominee	
3.	Deputy Labour Commissioner, Manipur	Convenor

Members representing Employers :

1.	The Chief Engineer (PWD), Manipur	Member
2.	The Chief Engineer (MRRDA), Manipur	Member
3.	The General Manager, NHPC Ltd. (Loktak Hydro Electric Project),	Member
	Manipur	

Members representing Building Workers :

1.	General Secretary, IFCD Workers & Employees' Association, Manipu	r Member
2.	Shri T. Tikendrajit Singh, President, All Manipur PWD Employees &	Member
	Workers' Association	
3.	Km. L. Amusana Devi, President, Awang Maigei Stone	Women Member

2. The Manipur Building and Other Construction Workers' Welfare Board shall receive, (a) cess collected under the Building and other Construction Workers' (RECS) Cess Act, 1996, (b) grants and loans etc. made by the Central/State Government, if any, (c) contribution made by the registered Building and Other Construction workers and the same shall be credited to the Manipur Building and Other Construction Workers' Welfare Fund to be created for the purpose and shall execute functions prescribed under Section 22 of the Building and Other Construction Workers (RECS) Act, 1996.

3. The pay and allowance/honorarium etc. of the Chairman and other Members shall be as fixed by the State Government from time to time.

4. The terms of the office of the Chairperson and the Members will be for three years or until further orders of the State Government whichever is earlier.

By orders & in the name of Governor,

Y. JUGINDRO SINGH, Commissioner (Labour & Employment), Government of Manipur.